

No. 16-35457

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EEOC,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

BNSF Railway Company,

Defendant - Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WESTERN WASHINGTON, SEATTLE
D.C. No. 2:14-CV-01488-MJP

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Kenneth J. Diamond
Winterbauer & Diamond, PLLC
1200 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, Washington 98101
ken@winterbauerdiamond.com
Telephone: (206) 676-8440
Facsimile: (206) 676-8441

Bryan P. Neal
Stephen F. Fink
Thompson & Knight LLP
1722 Routh Street, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201
bryan.neal@tklaw.com
stephen.fink@tklaw.com
Telephone: (214) 969-1700
Facsimile: (214) 969-1751

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	v
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Issues Presented for Review	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case	4
A. Facts Relevant to the Issues on Appeal.....	4
1. Holt applies for employment.....	4
2. Holt’s history of back problems.....	4
3. BNSF’s medical-evaluation process for the Senior Patrol Officer position	6
4. Holt’s medical-evaluation process	7
5. Dr. Jarrard reviews medical information and requests additional information.....	9
6. Holt fails to provide any of the additional information and is not hired	12
7. Holt moves to the Seattle area, continues his treatment, and has back surgery	12
B. Procedural History	14
Summary of Argument.....	15
Argument.....	19
I. Standards of Review	19
II. The District Court’s Novel Misreading of the Americans with Disabilities Act Must be Reversed.....	20
A. Legal Background and District Court’s Liability Rulings	21
1. Hiring-related medical inquiries and examinations.....	21
2. EEOC’s flawed theory under ADA Section 12112(b)(6).....	24

3.	The district court’s rulings and rationale	27
B.	The District Court’s Liability Rulings were Erroneous as a Matter of Law.....	33
1.	The district court erred in ruling that Holt met the definition of “disability.”	33
2.	The district court erred in ruling that EEOC satisfied the required causation standard.	39
3.	The district court erred in its liability determination because the ADA’s medical-examination provisions authorize BNSF’s challenged conduct.....	43
a.	The district court erred in ruling that conditional offers are “irrevocable” and may be withdrawn only for reasons that are job-related and consistent with business necessity.	44
b.	The Seventh Circuit has held, with respect to an applicant, that an employer’s request for a follow-up medical test at a cost to the applicant of \$1500 was permissible under the ADA.....	49
c.	All courts agree that employers may “require” <i>employees</i> in certain circumstances, as they may “require” applicants unconditionally, to undergo medical examinations and that an employee’s non-cooperation is a legitimate reason to discharge the employee, even when the employer requires the employee to pay for requested medical information.	51
d.	The text, structure, context, and purpose of ADA § 12112(d)(3) allow employers to condition job offers on an <i>applicant</i> obtaining (and paying for if necessary) information needed to respond to medical inquiries, making the applicant’s failure or refusal a legitimate, non-discriminatory reason to end the medical examination and not proceed with the hire.....	53

III. Alternatively, the District Court’s Injunction Must be Reversed58

 A. The District Court Failed to Consider Recent Supreme Court
 Decisions that Rendered Inapplicable the Caselaw EEOC Relied
 On.58

 B. At a Minimum, the Injunction Should be Limited Geographically
 and to the Position at Issue in this Case. 60

Conclusion..... 61

Statement of Related Cases..... 62

Certificate of Service..... 64

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a) 65

Addendum..... 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Barnum v. Ohio State Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 642 F. App’x. 525 (6th Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Blackwell v. SecTek</i> , 61 F.Supp.3d 149 (D.D.C. 2014)	53
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. O’Dea</i> , 572 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2009)	59
<i>Brownfield v. City of Yakima</i> , 612 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2010)	51
<i>Bukiri v. Lynch</i> , 648 F. App’x. 729 (9th Cir. 2016)	40
<i>Cody v. CIGNA Healthcare of St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Collings v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Colwell v. Suffolk County Police Dep’t</i> , 158 F.3d 635 (2nd Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Coursey v. Univ. of Md. Eastern Shore</i> , 577 F. App’x. 167 (4th Cir. 2014)	37, 52
<i>Curley v. City of North Las Vegas</i> , 772 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Davidson v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Davis v. Patel</i> , 506 F. App’x. 677 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20

Dengel v. Waukesha Cty.,
16 F.Supp.3d 983 (E.D. Wisc. 2014)..... 53

Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa,
539 U.S. 90 (2003)59

Dukes v. Shinseki,
671 F.Supp.2d 106 (D.D.C. 2009).....46

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006) 58, 60

EEOC v. AutoZone, Inc.,
707 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 60, 61

EEOC v. Exxon Corp.,
124 F.Supp.2d 987 (N.D. Tex. 2000).....39

Experience Hendrix L.L.C. v. Hendrixlicensing.com Ltd,
762 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2014) 60

Fredenburg v. Contra Costa Cnty. Dep’t of Health Servs.,
172 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 48

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)59

Garlitz v. Alpena Regional Med. Ctr.,
834 F. Supp. 2d 668 (E.D. Mich. 2011)46

Garrison v. Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations, Inc.,
287 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2002) 29, 33, 44, 45, 47

Graham v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.,
451 F.Supp.2d 360 (D. Conn. 2006).....38

Grassel v. Department of Educ. of City of New York,
2015 WL 5657343 (E.D. N.Y. Sept. 24, 2015) 37

Guatay Christian Fellowship v. County of San Diego,
670 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011) 19, 20

Hartman v. City of Petaluma,
841 F. Supp. 946 (N.D. Cal. 1994) 46

Hawkins v. Cmty. Bank of Raymore,
761 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2014), *aff'd by equally divided court*,
135 S. Ct. 1492 (2016) 55

Henderson v. Ford Motor Co.,
403 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2005) 52

Indergard v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.,
582 F.3d. 1049 (9th Cir. 2009) 55

Johnson v. Goodwill Indus. of E.N.C., Inc.,
1998 WL 1119856 (E.D.N.C. 1998)..... 53

Lanman v. Johnson County, Kansas,
393 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 37, 38

Leonard v. Electro-Mechanical Corp.,
36 F.Supp.3d 679 (W.D. Va. 2014)..... 53

Leonel v. American Airlines, Inc.,
400 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 46, 48, 49, 56

Lyons v. Miami-Dade Cty.,
791 F.Supp.2d 1221 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 53

Magdaleno v. Washington County,
277 F. App'x. 679 (9th Cir. 2008) 37

Martin v. Cunningham Children's Home,
2010 WL 1241819 (C.D. Ill. March 22, 2010) 46

Matthews v. Commonwealth Edison Co.,
128 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1997) 25

McDonald v. Webasto Roof Sys., Inc.,
570 F. App'x. 474 (6th Cir. 2014) 23

Mendoza v. The Roman Catholic Archbishop of Los Angeles,
824 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 40, 41

Meridian Textiles, Inc. v. Topson Downs of California, Inc.,
605 F. App’x. 671 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 20

Miller v. Gammie,
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)59

Mohasco Corp. v. Silver,
447 U.S. 807 (1980)54

Monaco v. City of Jacksonville,
51 F.Supp.3d 1251 (M.D. Fla. 2014)25

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 58, 59

Morriss v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
817 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2016) 35

Neely v. Benchmark Family Servs.,
640 F. App’x. 429 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 35

Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory,
135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998) 21, 22, 49

O’Neal v. City of New Albany,
293 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2002) 49, 50

Padfield v. AIG Life Ins. Co.,
290 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 20

Peña v. City of Flushing,
2015 WL 5697680 (E.D. Mich. 2015) 37, 52

Porter v. United States Alumoweld Co., Inc.,
125 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 1997)52

Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez,
540 U.S. 44 (2003)..... 25, 26, 28

<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2658 (2009)	40
<i>Roberts v. City of Chicago</i> , 817 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2016)	43, 46, 47
<i>Schulman v. Wynn Las Vegas, LLC.</i> , 593 F. App'x 673 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Small v. Memphis-Shelby Cty. Airport Auth.</i> , 2015 WL 7776605 (W.D. Tenn. 2015)	52
<i>Smith v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 155 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 1998)	38
<i>Sosa v. New York Division of Human Rights</i> , 2015 WL 5191205 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	52
<i>Sullivan v. River Valley School District</i> , 197 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1999)	37, 52
<i>Taylor v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 2016 WL 632077 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 17, 2016)	36
<i>Taylor v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 2016 WL 865350 (W.D. Wash. March 7, 2016)	36
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	40
<i>Thomas v. Corwin</i> , 483 F.3d 516 (8th Cir. 2007)	52
<i>Tice v. Central Area Transportation Authority</i> , 247 F.3d 506 (3rd Cir. 2001)	37, 38
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc. v. Tabari</i> , 610 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2010)	60

U.S. v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953) 59

United States v. AMC Entm't, Inc.,
549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008) 61

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013) 40

Watt v. City of Crystal,
2015 WL 7760166 (D. Minn. 2015)..... 37, 52

Wisbey v. City of Lincoln, Neb.,
612 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2010).....38

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(B)..... 39

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(C) 30, 33

42 U.S.C. § 12102(3) 30, 33

42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) 24, 29, 39

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(6) 25, 44, 45

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(2) 21, 22

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(3) 21, 23, 31, 42, 44, 48

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4) 21, 22, 42

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(2) 42

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)..... 42

49 U.S.C. § 28101 4

Rules

Fed.R.App.P. 4(a)(1)(B)	1
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(f)(2)	20

Regulations

29 C.F.R. Pt. 1630	22
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(h)	34
29 C.F.R. § 1630.10.....	26
29 C.F.R. § 1630.14(b)	21, 24
29 C.F.R. § 1630.14(b) App'x.	22, 26, 45
29 C.F.R. § 1630.14(b)(3).....	29, 44, 45, 46
29 C.F.R. § 1630.15(b)&(c) App'x.	25
49 C.F.R. Pt. 207	4

Other Authority

Black's Law Dictionary (Tenth ed. 2014)	55
EEOC Technical Assistance Manual	45, 49
Enforcement Guidance: Preemployment Disability-Related Questions and Medical Examinations (1995) (http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/preemp.html)	23
EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Disability-Related Inquiries and Medical Examinations of Employees Under the Americans with Disabilities Act, (http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/guidance-inquiries.html)	51
